examines the effect of cyber security on the organization network of selected commercial banks in Nigeria. Three 

research questions that were raised in line with specific objectives guide this paper. The theoretical framework is the 

Technology-Organisation-Environment (TOE) theory. A descriptive survey design is adopted. The sample size is one 

hundred and ninety-two (192) IT employees of the selected banks. A multi-stage sampling technique was used to 

select respondents, and the instrument for data collection was a structured questionnaire. Data were analysed using 

frequency, percentage, Likert scale, and mean ratings.

[...]

that the network space requires integrity to be able to safeguard, without which there is bound to be a 

compromise of customers’ sensitive data. 

3. Materials and Methods  
A descriptive survey research design was adopted. The population of the study is three hundred and sixty-

eight (368), and the sample size is one hundred and ninety-two (192) IT employees of commercial banks in South-

East, Nigeria. This figure was statistically generated using Taro Yamane's (1967) formula. Through the use of 

multi-stage sampling techniques, respondents and banks were selected. First, South-East was stratified into its

[...]

Cronbach Alpha method was used to ascertain the instrument’s reliability, and the index score obtained is 0.61, 

which is above the 0.50 acceptance benchmark. Data were analysed using frequency, percentage, Likert scale, and 

mean ratings. The data analysis was processed with the aid of SPSS version 22. Out of the one hundred and 

ninety-two (192) copies of the questionnaire administered, one hundred and sixty-six (166) copies that were 

properly filled (representing an 86% response rate) were retrieved and used for analysis. 

4. Results and Discussion 
Data are presented, analysed and interpreted under the following tables. However, a detailed discussion of 

findings is presented in the last subheading of this section.

[...]

deal with money, which is the primary attraction of criminals. It explains why there have been losses of 

customers' sensitive information and even theft of funds. This is in agreement with Ikusika (2022), who reported 

that Access Bank and First Bank Nigeria lost over sixteen million naira (N16,000,000) to hackers. It further 

explains why it was observed that this menace heightens fears among the operators of financial institutions. This 

is understandable, given that an attack on customers is an attack on the existence of the banks. When customers